
AGENDA FOR HEARING ON OCTOBER 13, 2009 
 

6:30 PM 
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

44 CALVERT STREET 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 

 
 

SUMMONED TO APPEAR 
 
 
 
1. 5TH AVENUE LIQUORS   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a 5th Avenue Liquors, Inc.    Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Mildred E. Willis, President    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Frederick Roger Fontz, Jr.    “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Det. B. McGrath, #1477     Report #2009-723658 by Det. McGrath, #1477 
 Det. Pleasant, #1547     and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 19, 2009. 
 
 Class A (BWL) & Sunday license  2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 
 NOT RESTRICTED     Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
 508 S. Crain Highway     intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne  
 Glen Burnie, MD 21061    Arundel County Police Report #2009-723658 by 
        Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 
        dated June 19, 2009. 
 
 
2. ARUNDEL MILLS WINE & SPIRITS  1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Doulat Corp.     Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Doulat Ram Kapoor, President    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Burl Clay Dickerson     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police   
 Cpl. Brian Smith, #897     Report #09-723675 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
 Det. R. Price, #1566     and Det. R. Price, #1566 dated June 19, 2009. 
  
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code  
        of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne  
Arundel County Police Report #09-723675 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Det. R. Price, #1566 
dated June 19, 2009. 

 Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting & Sunday license 
 RESTRICTED:  Hours of operation – 10:00 AM to 
 10:00 Sunday thru Thursday and 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM 
 Friday and Saturday. 
 7645 Arundel Mills Road 
 Unit 20 
 Hanover, MD 21076 
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At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensee, Doulat Ram Kapoor, President, of Doulat Corp., trading as Arundel Mills Wine & Spirits, 7645 Arundel 
Mills Road, Unit 20, Hanover, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 2 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-723675 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Det. R. Price, #1566 dated June 19, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #09-723675 by Cpl. Brian Smith, 
#897 and Det. R. Price, #1566 dated June 19, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board finds the Licensee guilty of Count 1 and Count 2.  As to Count 1 and Count 2 the Board 

imposes a reprimand. 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of four hundred dollars ($400.00).  This amount must 

be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 
21, 2009. 

 
By Order of the Board of License Commissioners this                 day of August 2009. 
 

 
  
 
 
 
3. BAYMART     1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the            

k/a BKK Corporation     Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Kawaljit Bhatia, President/Secretary/Treasurer  Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
Kevin Alviani, Asst. Secretary    “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letter from   
Venkata Makkapati     Edward I. Aronson, Deputy Administrator dated 
Det. Bellis, #1458     September 22, 2008 and Anne Arundel County 
Det. Collier, #1632 Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, 

#1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 
 2009. 
 
      2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
       Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Class A (BWL) & Sunday license.   Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & 
RESTRICTED:  Licensees and all employees  (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Letter from Edward I. 
that serves/sells/dispenses alcohol must be  Aronson, Deputy Administrator dated September 
certified in a State approved alcohol    22, 2008 and Anne Arundel County Police Report 
awareness program.     #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. 
       Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
68 Old Mill Bottom Road, North 
Arnold, MD 21012    3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the  

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
“Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
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Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and 
Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
       4) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by 
Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated 
June 18, 2009. 
 
 
 

 
4. DJ’S SPORT BAR & GRILL   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a DJ’s Sports Bar & Grill, LLC   Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Dennis R. Johnson, Member    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Shelly J. Johnson, Member    “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Janet Marie Lease     Report #2009-723503 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and 

Cpl. Guy, #1515     Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 
 Officer Valentin, #1648 
 
 Class H (BWL) Dancing & Sunday  2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code,  
  License.      Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
 RESTRICTED :  51% food vs. 49% alcohol  intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
 8894 Ft. Smallwood Road    Arundel County Police Report #2009-723503 
 
 
 Units 2 & 3      by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 
 Pasadena, MD 21122     dated June 18, 2009. 
 
 

At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensees, Dennis R. Johnson, Member and Shelly J. Johnson, Member of DJ’s Sport Bar & Grill, LLC, trading as 
DJ’s Sport Bar & Grill. 8894 Fort Smallwood Road, Units 2 & 3, Pasadena, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 
2 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723503 by 
Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723503 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 
and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board merged Count 2 into Count1 and found the Licensees guilty of Count 1.  As to Count 1 

the Board imposes a reprimand. 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  This amount must 

be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 
21, 2009. 



 
5. FRANK’S DEN, INC.    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 F. Gregory Phillips, President    Board of License Commissioners for Anne    
 Regina M. Phillips, Secretary/Treasurer   Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
 Eddrick M. DeLoach     “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letter from 
 Jeremy J. Skanes     Edward I. Aronson, Deputy Administrator dated 
 James Bishop      July 13, 2009 and Anne Arundel County Police 
 Abdulrahman M. Natafgi    Report #2009-724236 by Det. Valentin,  
 Det. Valentin, #1648     #1648 and Det. Guy, #1515, dated June 23, 
 Det. Mountcastle, #1155    2009. 
 Det. Collier, #1632 
 Det. Guy, #1515    2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
        Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
        Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) 
 Class D (BWL) Dancing & Sunday license  & (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Letter from  
 NOT RESTRICTED     Edward I. Aronson, Deputy Administrator  
 1814 Crain Highway     dated July 13, 2009 and Anne Arundel  
 Glen Burnie, MD 21061    County Police Report #2009-724236 by 
        Det. Valentin, #1648 and Det. Guy, #1515, 
        Dated June 23, 2009. 
 

3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.11 (b) 
“Sales and Consumption Adjacent to 
Premises”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-723691 by Det. Mountcastle, 
#1155 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 20, 
2009. 

 
4) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.11 (b) 
“Sales and Consumption Adjacent to 
Premises”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-723699 by Det. Valentine,  
#1648 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated 
June 20, 2009. 

 
5) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.08 “Illegal 
Possession”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-723699 by Det. Valentin, #1648 
and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated June 20, 2009. 

 
6) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
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Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.14 
“Narcotic Drugs”; RE:  Anne Arundel County 
Police Report #2009-723699 by Det. Valentin, 
#1648 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated June 
20, 2009. 

 
7) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) & (d) 
“Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-724236 by Det. Valentin, #1648 
and Det. Guy, #1515 dated June 23, 2009. 

 
8) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel 
County Police Report #2009-724236 by Det. Valentin, 
#1648 and Det. Guy, #1515 dated June 23, 2009. 

 
 

 
 
 
6. MARLEY PARK LIQUORS   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Alphakyu, LLC     Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 John Jang Kyu Chang, President    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a)  
 Sidney Lightfoot, Vice President   “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Caroline Barnett     Report #2009-723653 by Det. McGrath,  

Det. B. McGrath, #1477     #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 
Det. Pleasant, #1547     19, 2009. 

  
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Class A (BWL) & Sunday license   Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
 NOT RESTRICTED     intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne  

7680 Baltimore-Annapolis Boulevard   Arundel County Police Report #2009-723643 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061    by Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant,  
       #1547 dated June 19, 2009. 

       
 
 

At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensee, John Jang Kyu Chang, President of Alphakyu, LLC, trading as Marley Park Liquors, 7680 Baltimore-
Annapolis Boulevard, Glen Burnie, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 2 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723675 by 
Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 19, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723653 by Det. McGrath, 
#1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 19, 2009. 



In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board merged Count 2 into Count 1 and found the Licensee guilty of Count 1. As to Count 1 

the Board imposes a reprimand. 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  This amount must 

be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 
21, 2009. 

 
3. Furthermore, you must supply the Board with your compliance page for Workmen’s Compensation 

within ten (10) days of this Order. 
        
 
7. MURPH’S LIQUORS, INC.   1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 Raymond S. Young, President    Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Craig James Queen     Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Det. McGrath, #1477     & (d) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County  
 Det. Pleasant, 1547     Police Report #2009-723362 by Det. McGrath, 

#1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 
        2009. 
 

Class D (BWL) Music & Sunday license 2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code 
          Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
 NOT RESTRICTED     intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne   
 6023 Ritchie Highway     Arundel County Police Report #2009-723362 by 
 Baltimore, MD 21225     Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 
        dated June 17, 2009. 
 

At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensee, Raymond S. Young, President of Murph’s Liquors, Inc., trading as Murph’s Liquors, 6023 Ritchie 
Highway, Baltimore, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 2 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) & (d) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-
723362 by Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723362 by Det. McGrath, 
#1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board found the Licensee guilty of Count 1 and Count 2.  As to Count 1 the Board imposes a 

fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 
 
2. As to Count 2 the Board imposes a suspension of the License for a period of five (5) days.  The 

Board will hold the suspension in abeyance for a period of one (1) year and if during that period of 
one (1) year there are any violations and the Licensee is found in violation, the five (5) days of said 
suspension would go back into effect, plus whatever other penalty the Board may impose. 

3. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00).  The total 
amount assessed totals to be one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1250.00).  This amount 



must be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, 
October 21, 2009. 

 
 
 
8. TURNER’S LIQUORS    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Grimikarjool, Inc.     Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Jagdish I. Patel, President    Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
 Mahesh Kumar      “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Anne Arundel 
 Det. Bellis, #1458     County Police Report #2009-723472 by Det.  
 Det. Collier, #1632     Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 date of 
 Cpl. M. J. Cox, #1231     incident June 18, 2009. 
 Det. Mountcastle, #1155 
       2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting & Sunday  Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
   License      Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 NOT RESTRICTED     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police  
 8052 Ritchie Highway     Report #2009-723472 by Det. Bellis, #1458 
 Pasadena, MD 21122     and Det. Collier, #1632 date of incident June 
        18, 2009. 
 
       3) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-723472 by 
Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 date of 
incident June 18, 2009. 

 
4) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
“Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Anne Arundel 
County Police Report #09-723477 by Cpl. M. J. 
Cox, #1231 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 date of 
incident June 18, 2009. 

 
5) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
“Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #09-723477 by Cpl. M. J. Cox, #1231 and 
Det. Mountcastle, #1155 date of incident June 18, 
2009. 

 
6) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #09-723472 by 
Cpl. M. J. Cox, #1231 and Det. Mountcastle, 
#1155 date of incident June 18, 2009 



At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensee, Jagdish I. Patel, President of Grimikarjool, Inc.., trading as Turner’s Liquors, 8052 Ritchie Highway, 
Pasadena, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 6 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report 
#2009-723472 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723472 by 
Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 3:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723472 by Det. Bellis, #1458 
and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 4:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report 
#2009-723477 by Cpl. M. J. Cox, #1231 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 5:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723477 by 
Cpl. M. J. Cox, #1231 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 6:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723477 by Cpl. M. J. Cox, 
#1231 and Det. Mountcastle, #1155 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board merged Count 1 and Count 3 into Count 2 and merged Count 4 and Count 6 into Count 

5.  As to Count 2 the Board imposes a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
 As to Count 5 the Board imposes a reprimand. 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  The total amount 

assessed totals to be eight hundred dollars ($800.00).  This amount must be paid to the Board, 94 
Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 21, 2009. 

 
 
 
 
9. QUARTERFIELD PACKAGE GOODS  1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a C.S.K., Inc.      Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Sue Soon Young Kim, Pres/Sec/Treas.   Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Jin Tae Kwoun, Vice President    “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Michael Glen Napfel     Report #2009-724240 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and  
 Cpl. Guy, #1515     Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 23, 2009. 
 Officer Valentin, #1648    
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 
 Class A (BWL) & Sunday license   Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
 RESTRICTED:  Licensees/all employees  intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne   
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 must be certified in alcohol awareness and  Arundel County Police Report #2009-724240 
 at least 1 person must be present at all times  by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 
        dated June 23, 2009. 
 7702 Quarterfield Road 
 Severn, MD 21144 
 
 
 
10. VILLAGE LIQUORS    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Shree Nilkanth, Inc.     Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Kirit N. Patel, President/Secretary/Treasurer  Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Satish Patel, Vice President    “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Ishvarbhai Patel, 2nd Vice President   Report #2009-723356 by Det. McGrath, #1477 
 Det. B. McGrath, #1477     and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 2009. 
 Det. Pleasant, #1547 
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 
 Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting &   Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
  Sunday license     intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne    
 RESTRICTED:  Licensees/employees must  Arundel County Police Report #2009-723356 
 be certified within 30 days of hire in an   by Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 
 approved State alcohol awareness program  dated June 17, 2009. 
 
 

At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensees, Kirit N. Patel, President/Secretary/Treasurer and Satish Patel, Vice President of Shree Nilkanth, Inc., 
trading as Village Liquors, 720 Church Street, Baltimore, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 2 Counts were as 
follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723356 by 
Det. McGrath, #1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723356 by Det. McGrath, 
#1477 and Det. Pleasant, #1547 dated June 17, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board merged Count 2 into Count 1 and found the Licensee guilty of Count 1. As to Count 1 

the Board imposes a fine of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750.00). 
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  The total amount 

assessed totals to be one thousand and fifty dollars ($1050.00).  This amount must be paid to the Board, 
94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 21, 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11. WILLY D’S LOUNGE    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Sun Pok’s Willy D’s, Inc.    Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Sun Pok Masson, President    Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
 David A. Masson, Vice President/Secretary  “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letters from 
 Michael Ann Carter     Deputy Administrator Edward I. Aronson dated 
 Cpl. Guy, #1515     November 10, 2008, June 5, 2009 and Anne 
 Officer Valentin, #1648     Arundel County Police Report #2009-723497 by 
        Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 
 Class D (BWL) Dancing & Sunday license  dated June 18, 2009. 
 RESTRICTED:  Dancing is allowed only 1  
 time a month, no adult entertainment of any  2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 type, the Board must be notified at least 3  Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 working days prior and attendant must be  Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) 
 on the parking lot at all times when dancing  & (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Letters from Deputy 
 is allowed.      Administrator Edward I. Aronson dated 
        November 10, 2008, June 5, 2009 and Anne  
 9001 Fort Smallwood Road    Arundel County Police Report #2009-723497 
 Pasadena, MD 21122     by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 
        dated June 18, 2009. 
 
       3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the  

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) & (d) 
“Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-7223497 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and 
Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
 
 
       4) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-723497 by 
Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 
dated June 18, 2009. 
 
 

At the October 13, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the 
Licensee, David A. Masson, Vice President/Secretary of Sun Pok’s Willy D’s, Inc., trading as Willy D’s Lounge, 
9001 Fort Smallwood Road, Pasadena, Maryland (“Premises”).  The following 4 Counts were as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letters from Deputy Administrator 
Edward I. Aronson dated November 10, 2008; June 5, 2009 and Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-
723497 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 

Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Letters from Deputy Administrator Edward 
I. Aronson dated November 10, 2008; June 5, 2009 and Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723497 by Cpl. 
Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 



Count 3:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) & (d) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-
723497 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 4:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723497 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 
and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
In light of admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board merged Count 4 into Count 3 and found the Licensee guilty of Count 3.  Count 1 and 

Count 2 are interrelated and were dismissed by the Board.  As to Count 3 the Board imposes a 
reprimand. 

 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of three hundred dollars ($300.00).  This amount must 

be paid to the Board, 94 Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Wednesday, October 
21, 2009. 

 
3. Furthermore, the Licensees must file a management agreement within ten (10) days of this Order. 

 
 
 
 

 
         
 
 
       
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  




